e — City of Costa Mesa, Development Services Department
77 Fair Drive, P.O. 1200, Costa Mesa, CA 92628-1200
C_O_S_taMesa Phone: (714) 754-5245 www.costamesaca.gov
APPLICATION FOR MINOR MODIFICATION REQUEST Minor Mod #| MM - 7,6 *Ol—l

(See Title 13, Ch lil, Section 13-28(j) Minor Modlfications, of Municipal Code)

prROPERTY ADDREss: (s U4 Vv 0 ¢71~ , /,Gf;hl Meco, LA Q3T

PROPERTY OWNER: ° olijan_ Phone f‘—l %) (39 -%32Y
Address__{s 14 Anss S ¥ Email or Fax # 13/4)’}41‘!" QU4 € Gyl gy
City (" mg—'h_] Mees State_éél ép Code Qﬂ@ 7 7
Property Owner’s Signature %.Qﬂ——/* Date_¥X//5 /A%
AUTHORIZED AGENT: > Phone

Address Email or Fax #

City State Zip Code

Authorized Agent's Signature Date

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: /Provide project description & justification for approval below]

Pivaer Spe ‘/f'Hﬂr,/j:r.ﬂd %/—fmi-;h/%/r A NuehBlatia .

CONCEPT PLANS/DRAWINGS ARE ATTACHED: [XJ'ves [] No

OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW
THIS MINOR MODIFICATION REQUEST IS OO APPROVED / [J DENIED BASED ON THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS:

O The improvement OJ will not be / [0 will be materially detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare of person
residing or working within the immediate vicinity of the project or to property and improvements within the neighborhood.

O The improvement 00 is/ [ is not compatible or considered as an enhancement to the architecture and design of the
existing and anticipated development in the vicinity. This includes the site planning, land coverage, landscaping,

- appearance, scale of structures, open space and any other applicable features relative to a compatible and attractive

development,

Zone: 12\ Approved by: AMM%_ Decision Date: (BJWILS
Appeal of this decision shall be filed within 7 days of the decision date notéd above by remittance of the appeal fee and

according to the procedures set forth in Title 2, Chapter IX, of the Costa Mesa Municiple Code.

(White — Planning; ~ Canary — Building; ~ Pink — Applicant;Goldenrod — Authorized Agent)




City of Costa Mesa
Inter Office Memorandum

TO: JENNIFER LE, DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
FROM: SCOTT DRAPKIN, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
DATE: AUGUST 16, 2023

SUBJECT: MINOR MODIFICATION 23-04 FOR AN ENCROACHMENT INTO THE FRONT
YARD SETBACK AT 649 ROSS STREET

MINOR MODIFICATION REQUEST

The applicant is proposing to construct a 264-square-foot addition to the existing single-famity
home at 649 Ross Street for the expansion of a master bedroom and development of a second
bathroom. The applicant has applied for a minor modification to allow the addition to extend a
maximum of four feet (20 percent) into the required 20-foot front-yard setback. Also proposed in
conjunction with the remodel are roof repairs, front fagade architectural treatments and revised
front-yard landscaping.

BACKGROUND

The property at 649 Ross Street is a 6,600-square-foot, R1 zoned parcel that is currently
developed with a 918-square-foot, three-bedroom/one-bathroom single-family residence, plus
an attached 264-square-foot single-car garage. According to the site plan, the existing home is
located 54 feet from the rear property line, five feet from the side property line, and 27 feet from
the front property line. An additional approximate five-foot-wide unimproved public right-of-way
dedication exists between the front property line and the existing edge-of-street curb (the intent
of the public dedication is for future public street and sidewalk purposes). With the exception of
parking, the existing property complies with the City’s residential development standards (Costa
Mesa Municipal Code (CMMC) Section 13-32).

Pursuant to the CMMC Section 13-85 (“Parking Required”), the subject three-bedroom single-
family detached residence requires two garage parking spaces and two “open parking spaces”
(which is allowed to be provided in the driveway). As indicated above, the property is only
developed with a single-car garage and the driveway leading up to the garage can accommodate
only one vehicle, therefore the property is deficient two parking spaces (one garage space and
one “open parking space”). The City “Nonconforming Provisions” (CMMC Section 13-204) allows
the existing nonconforming parking conditions to remain based on the following minimum criteria
indicated in Table 1.



Table 1 - Nonconforming Dwelling Units “Alteration of Development” Criteria

Criteria Compliance ;| Compliance Notes:
(Yes/No)

1. “The zone is Yes The project is Zoned R-1
residential”.

2. “The proposed Yes The proposed addition is compliant with
alteration and the City’s Zoning Code applicable
addition comply development standards, including side-
with all applicable setback, open space and garage
sections of the distance from front property line to
Zoning Code and provide a vehicular parking space. The
other codes”. . Code specifically allows for the

requested encroachment into the front-
yard setback with approval of a Minor
Madification.

3. “The addition does Yes As indicated further in this
not occupy the only Memorandum, the proposed
portion of an area expansion/remodel does not interfere
which can be used with site parking, including the existing
for required driveway and garage conditions.
garages, parking
spaces or access
thereto”.

4. “The residential Yes With approval of the Minor Modification,
development will no nonconformities will be created or
not be made more intensified by the proposal.
nonconforming.”

5. "When the existing Yes The purpose of the requested Minor
main building, Modification is to allow encroachment
excluding into the front-yard setback as indicated in
architectural the Criteria.
features, projects
into required
setback areas,
minor building
additions may
encroach into
required setback
areas with approval
of a minor
modification”.

The proposed alterations involve extending the front wall of the existing home 11 feet forward
into the front yard, leaving a front yard setback of 16 feet. Reducing the front yard setback to
16 feet is allowed with a minor modification pursuant to CMMC Section 13-28(j)(1).



ANALYSIS

The proposed remodel is limited to approximately half the existing fagade in the front portion of
the subject property. Pursuant to CMMC Section 13-32, the R-1 Zoning District requires a 20-
foot front-yard setback and also allows roofs, eaves and awnings to cantilever into the 20-foot
setback up to five feet. The applicant is requesting a minor medification to allow the proposed
addition to encroach four-feet into the required front-yard setback for only a portion of the home’s

frontage. The proposed one-foot roof eave would not extend beyond the five feet allowed by the
CMMC.

Per CMMC Section 13-28(j)(1), a minor modification, subject to the discretion of the Director of
Economic and Development Services, allows for minor deviations from certain Code
reguirements, including a 20 percent decrease in the required front-yard setback (provided that
the garage is set back a minimum of nineteen feet from the front property line). The applicant is
requesting a minor modification for a 20 percent (four-foot) reduction into the front-yard setback,
reducing the front yard setback from 20 feet to 16 feet. (The existing garage is setback
approximately 27 feet from the front property line and therefore complies with the 19-foot
minimum distance requirement for the garage to the front property line which is required in order
to be granted a reduction in the front setback). The below Table 2 summarizes the proposed
minor modification request:

Table 2 — Minor Modification Request

Deviation Code Existing Proposed Minor Maximum
Type Requirement Condition Modification Deviation
Permitted
20% 20 feet 27 feet 20 percent 20 percent
Reduction in from front from front (16 feet from (16 feet from
the Front property line property line front property front property
Yard Setback line) line)

Minor Modification Findings

Pursuant to CMMC 13-29(g)(6), the Director of Development Services must make two findings
in order to approve a minor modification, which include:

Finding 1: “The improvement will not be materially detrimental to the health, safety
and general welfare of persons residing or working within the immediate vicinity of
the project or to property and improvements within the neighborhood”.

Facts in Support of Finding:

The proposed addition is not anticipated to be materially detrimental to the health, safety
and general welfare of persons residing or working within the immediate vicinity of the
property in that the requested addition is limited to the existing bedroom and addition of
a new bathroom, and the remaining portions of the existing residence are not proposed
to be modified. The proposed minor modification will be consistent with Building and



Fire Codes, and will not impede the potential use of the unimproved five-foot wide public
right-of-way dedication. In order to maintain the existing “open space parking” in the
driveway, the proposed garage remains in its existing location and the proposed
addition does not remove any existing on-site parking. Therefore, neighborhood parking
is not anticipated to be impacted by the proposed additional floor area.

Finding 2: “The improvement is compatible and enhances the architecture and design
of the existing and anticipated development in the vicinity. This includes the site
planning, land coverage, landscaping, appearance, scale of structures, open space
and any other applicable features relative to a compatible and atiractive
development”.

Facts in Support of Finding:

The proposed improvements are compatible with homes in the vicinity and will enhance
the architecture and design of the existing home in that the project accommodates a
reasonable addition to the home (total proposed livable area of 1,182 square feet),
remains a one-story design (similar to many of the adjacent neighborhood residences)
and includes design elements that improve the site's existing conditions and
neighborhood character. Additionally, the neighboring property to the west is developed
with an approximate six-foot high CMU block wall that is located approximately the same
distance from the front property line as the subject's home’s proposed addition.
Therefore, the proposed addition and the reduction of the front yard setback is not
unusual or incompatible in light of an abutting home. Further, the abutting neighbors
have provided lefters of support for the proposed addition.

The proposed remodel includes fagade enhancements and revised landscaping that will
remove the existing lawn and replace it with drought-tolerant landscaping which will
complement the design, soften the appearance of the front facade and improve the
overall neighborhood aesthetics. The proposed development is also consistent with the
CMMC required residential open space provisions.

Although not applied to one-story single-family homes, the City’s approved Residential
Design Guidelines states “to enhance variety and interest, long, unbroken building
facades should be avoided and offsets and building projections should be made as an
integral part of residential design.” The applicant is improving the front facade of the
home by designing the addition as an offset from the existing single-dimensioned (flat)
stucco front fagade. The City’s Residential Design Guidelines also suggest that “with
emphasis on front and street-facing elevations, building elevations should incorporate
enhanced detailing. In this regard, the applicant's proposed design includes the
installation of architectural fagade siding to differentiate the projected addition from the
existing stucco fagade. Lastily, the aforementioned landscaping plan includes a mix of
low shrubs, medium shrubs, small trees and vines to further enhance the front facade.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the minor modification.
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%ﬂ G ma il Brian Angus <bangus944@gmail.com>

649 Ross Street Minor Mod Permit - Requested Supporting Information

Brian Angus <bangus944@gmail.com=> Fri, Jul 28, 2023 at 6:55 PM
To: "LE, JENNIFER" <jennifer.le@costamesaca.gov>

Hi Jennifer,

I'm emailing you today to provide supporting information to justify Minor Modification findings to help resolve the
ongoing issue with my previously approved remodel/addition plans.

[n addition, as requested during our meeting on Monday 07/24/2023, attached to this email are the following:

1. Pictures of our neighborhood homes, including ours, the 2 that have been measured to encroach into the 20 foot
setback, and other homes that have similar design characteristics or large structures protruding towards the front of the
property. The pictures arc also consolidated into a single document for ease of reference.

2. A descriptive reference key providing details of each property corresponding to the numbered tract map, also attached.
3. A full, updated set of plans ready for submission, including the revised design and all changes required as a result. This
includes the requested Landscape Plan and Landscape Elevation detail sheets. There is also an attached guide of plants
that will be used, which can be used to reference the Landscape Plans numbered species table.

We have been able to identify 2 existing homes in our tract that encroach into the 20 foot standard setback. The first, a
very large 2 story home, is located at 2004 Arnold Street, and is constructed exactly 15 feet from the property line; see
images A and B. The second, a single story home with a front addition, is located at 645 Surf Street, and is constructed
approximately 17 feet from the property line (it was difficult to get a 100% accurate measurement due to the cars parked
on the street in front of the home and the cars parked on the property in front of the home; see images C and D. As the
construction located at 2004 Arnold Street encroaches further than our proposed build out, we will not be setting the
precedent for encroachment in our housing tract.

Encroaching 4 feet into the existing setback will not be detrimental to the neighborhood for any reason; my immediate
neighbors on the left, right and across the street, all property owners, have written letters of support stating this as well.
By extending the new construction out an additional 4 feet, we are able to create a much more interesting structural
design than simply pushing out a straight box. The roof pitch will also be rotated 90 degrees towards the front of the
property in the area of construction; this creates a much more aesthetically pleasing gabled roof profile of the home, and
is in line with many of the updated properties in the housing tract; see elevation details in our construction plans. We will
be adding siding to the areas of new construction to compliment the architectural improvements, as requested.

Additionally, our only option if not granted the Minor Mod permit would be to build up and create an unattractive, boxy,
2-story home which would also fundamentally alter the character of my block. There are no other existing 2 story homes
on my block, and the few 2-story homes (which represent a small percentage of the homes) in the 1986 tract are generally
disliked by neighbors as they are not aesthetically pleasing and look directly into their neighbors’ backyards. One of the
features of the tract most liked by both myself and my neighbors is that it consists primarily of modest, private, single
story ranch homes.

[ will be removing the large, water-intensive front lawn and replacing it with a more contemporary aesthetic that's in line
with the updated properties in my neighborhood and will both complement the home and partially seclude it from view
from the front and side. This will both improve the visual appeal of the property and significantly reduce our water
consumption required for landscaping. See the new Landscaping Elevation and Landscaping Design Sheets in our
updated plans. T have degrees in both Biology and Environmental Science and a very strong green thumb; by the time
we're complete the physical structure of the home will be nicely complemented by the new vegetation and will be the
nicest looking part of our home. There is already a strong existing vegetative screen or cinder block wall on the sides of
the property extending at least as far as the proposed buildout, and my neighbors have proactively confirmed that this will
be unnoticeable to them and that they think the proposed design will be more visually attractive; see the Letters of
Support for further details. Additionally, it will be in line with an existing cinder block wall of my immediate neighbor
and will be unnoticeable when passing/driving by the homes adjacent to mine.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=c72b1e655e&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-3971288006556159925&simpl=msg-a:r-3971288006556...  1/3
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Our housing tract was built in the 1950's, and the low-resolution tract map that we had access to showed the street as 50"
wide with no sidewalk. Unfortunately, our paved street is actually 40' wide, with an unmarked 5' city right of way. After
the permits were approved, I wanted to double check this information with Planning, as it was not 100% clear, to ensure
compliance the day construction began; it was at this point we discovered the issue and have since halted work. As our
plans as previously drawn/approved encroach 5', 1 3/4" into the required setback, we require assistance resolving this
issue via a Minor Mod permit as it is the most amicable solution available.

I'understand and agree we will need to both concede 1', 1 3/4" of our current plans from the front property line and pay
for a Minor Mod permit for the additional 4', the 20% maximum encroachment allowed into the 20 foot setback. We have
revised our plans to trim down hallways, cabinets and the width of the bedrooms to reduce our design by 1', 2", and have
confirmed with Charles in Building that we will be able to use our existing permit, engineering, Title 24, etc. with this
design as it is a small revision to the original plans.

However, we are not able to move forward with a 5, 1 3/4" reduction in project scope; we have tried at great length to
find a way to include our design elements without eliminating a bedroom and are simply not able to do so. Unfortunately,
we are not able to go out the back as we previously installed solar along the back half of the home (which has allowed us
to be net-negative on electricity consumption!), and per advisement I've received any modification to our setup would
likely kick us off of NEM 2.0 and put us to NEM 3.0, which will present a significant financial hardship. In addition,
while we have no plans whatsoever to do so, avoiding altering the back of the home would potentially allow for an ADU
in the rear of the property at a future date, which I know is a priority for meeting housing goals for both the state and the
city. Our home is also partially demolished along the front of the house, as our plans were previously approved and we
had to stop construction after prepping for pouring the new slab, presenting another significant financial hardship if not
allowed to continue construction as we would incur significant costs to simply put the home back the way it was
previously. There is also structural damage to a large portion of the roof slated for demolition, which would create an
additional financial hardship if required to fix it instead of being allowed to demolish and rebuild as drawn in our updated
plan set.

Please let me know if there is any additional information 1 can provide.

Best Regards,
Brian Angus
(408) 421 - 5041
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COUNTY: ORANGE
GENERAL LAND USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
ZONING DISTRICT. R1 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
PARCEL NUMBER, 42223304
LOT SIZE. 6,600 S.F.

SQUARE FOOT CALCS.

APPLICABLE CODES

HOUSE CONDITIONED AREA:
CONDITIONED AREAS (EXISTING);
CONDITIONED AREAS (NEW):

TOTAL CONDITIONED AREA:

'HOUSE NON-CONDITIONED AREA:
EXISTING GARAGE: 194 SF.
TOTAL NON-CONDITIONED AREA 194 5.F

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY GODFE

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE

ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES AND REQUIREMENTS

LOT COVERAGE:
TOTAL NEW HOUSE STRUCTURE: 1,424 5.F

SCOPE OF WORK

1424 S.F.6.600 5.F. (LOT): 21.5%
TOTAL OPEN SPACE 51765F

SITE REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS.

THE FOLLOWING PROJECT CONSISTS OF AN EXISTING ONE-STORY
SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED RESIDENCE IN WHICH THE FOLLOWING
SCOPE OF WORK |8 BEING PROPOSED:

- EXTEND EXISTING BEDROOMS TOWARDS FRONT YARD
- NEW PRIMARY BATHROOM ADDITION

FRONT YARD: 20-0" FROM PROPERTY LINE
SIDE YARD! 5-0" FROM PROPERTY LINE
REAR YARD: 10'-0" FROM PROPERTY LINE

PARKING REQUIREMENTS PER CITY ZONING.

VICINITY MAP

4 BEDROOMS OR LESS 2 SPACES IN GARAGE (4 TOTAL)
5+ BEDROOMS: 2 SPACES IN GARAGE (5 TOTAL)

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT PER CITY ZONING: arr
MINIMUM LOT COVERAGE PER CITY ZONING 40%
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Wi NEW CFERABLE CASEMENT WINDOW - VINYL - DUAL
GLAZED - 440" X -6 GLAZING SHALL BE TEMPERED
{VINDGW SHALL HAVE OPENABLE ESGAPE WINDOW
OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 50, FT)

Wi NEW OPERARLE GASEMENT WINDOW - WINYL - DUAL
GLAZED - 4%0° X 10" . GLAZING SHALL BE TEMPERED

W1 EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REPLAGED WITH
OMERABLE OPERABLE CASEMENT WINDOW - VIHYL -
OUAL GLAZED - 417 X " (WINDOW SHALL HAVE
OPENADLE ESCAPE WINOOW OF NOT LESS THAN 5 7
56, 1)

W11, NEW OPERABLE SYLIGHT - VINYL - OUAL GLAZED -
A X312

LEGEND

[ exisTiRG WALLS
[ EXISTING CMU WALLS

S WEW X W00 FRAME WALL
ENSULATION IN ALL KEW EXTERIDR WALLS|

[ EW 2X WO0OD FRAME WALL (R21
INSULATION IN ALL NEW EXTERIOR WALLS]

CONFRACTOR TO VERIFY AL EXISTING DIMENSICNS
PRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTION. ANY DEVIATIONS OR
DISERERANCIES SHALL BE FORWAADED TO THE
ARCHITECT

REFER TO GENERAL HOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQT
IHFORMATION

REFER TO OWNER SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL
APFLIANCES FLUMBING FIXTURES, MILLWORK,
CABINETS AND INTERIOR FINISHES. VERIFY

COORDINATE WITH CABI

5. FEFER 70 OWNER SPEC. FOR LOCATIONS AND
HEIGHTS OF ALL ART MICKES AND BATHROOM
AGCESSORIES [|E TOWEL BARS. TOILET PAPER
DISPENSERS. MIRRGRS, ETC|. PROVIDE 2% BLOCKING.
FOR HECESSARY SUPFGRT

REFER T0 STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL

CERTIFICATIONS ANDIOR TESTING FOHMS.

7 REFER TO THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR
CEILING AND SOFFIT HEXGHTS

. REFER TO THE THTLE-24 ENERGY CALCULATION
FOMMS AND ARDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR
EIERGY COMPLIAWCE

ALL EXTERIOR DOOR LANDINGS STOOPS FROVIDE A
MiN 307 1 DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AND AS WIDE AS
THE DOGR OPENING SLOPE AWRY 4 PER 12° FOR
DRAINAGE

HEFER TOP THE DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR
ALL BOGR AND WINDOW TYPES, SIZES AND
REGUIRED LOGATIONS GF GLAZING

A THE OPENAGLE AREA OF THE OPENINGS TO TIHF
OUTDOORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 PERGENT
OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTRLATED. FER C8C
SECTION 1202

B, EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT Y

5 OF EXTERIOR GLAZED DPEMMICS. THE

MINIMUM NET GLAZED AREA SHALL BE NOT LESS

THAN B PERCENT OF THE FLODR AREA OF THE

ROONM SERVED, PER CAC SECTION 1704

G SLEEPING ROGME SHALL HAVE A WIKDOW DR
EXTERIOR DODR FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE SILL

TO PROVIDE A FULL, CLEAR OPENING WITHOUT
THE USE OF KEYS. TOOLS OR SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE. PER 2016 CRG SECTION RI10

D WINOOM AREA FOR BATHROOMS. LAUNDRY

PROJECT CONTACT
OWNER: BRIAN ANGUS

PHONE IKEWMN 40B~-421-5041
EMAL: BANGUSO44QGUAIL COM

649
ROSS ST
REMODEL

OWNER /BUILDER

BRIAN ANGUS

643 ROSS ST

COSTA MESA, CA 92627
Telephone: 408-421-5041

ROOMS. WATER CLOSET TS AND
SINILAR NON-HARITALLE ROONS SHALL B
PROVIDED WITH AGGREGATE GLAZING 1

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS AND FLCYY
RATES PER 2018 CPC AND CAL-GREEN BUILDING
CODE

A ALLLAVATORY [SINK) FAUCETS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1.2 5 P M 8 60 PS! THE MINMUM FLOW
RATE 0F RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUGETS SHALL
WOT BE LESS THAN 08 G P M g 20 PSI

B THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VDLUME OF ALL WATER
CLOSETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 20 GALLONS PER
FLUSH TANK-TYPE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE
GERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CAITERIA OF

PREPARED BY: MADisan O aLiace

0012.77 - PLAN ORCK SUBATTAL

127922 DALTA 1 - PLAM CHEDX CORRECTIONS
081423 DELTA 2 ~ MNOR MO0 FEVISON
7\, 072823 DELTA 2 - UBOR MO FEVISOH, CONT!

THE U S EPA FoR
FANIK-TYRE TOILETS

€ SHOWERHEADS SHALL MAVE A MAXIMLM FLOW
RATE OF HOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER

PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF
\TEREENSE SPECIFICATION FOR

SHOWERHEADS.

13 THE FOLLOWING GLAZING SHALL BE TEMPERED,

A ALL GLAZING LESS THAH 60° ABOVE A SHOWER OR
TUB FLOOR AWD WITHIN 60° HORIZDNTALLY FROM
FIXTURE'S WATE# EDGE

B ALL CLAZING WHERE THE NEAREST EXPDSED EDGE
ITHIN 747 OF EITHER VERTIEAL
THE PLANE OF THE DOOR N

CLOSED POSTO

FLOOR PLAN
KEY NOTES

[5] oo

1. BUILT-1N CAINETSISHEL VES (STORAGEMILLWORK.
FER OWNERS SPECIFICATIONS

B} WATER HEATER T0 REMAIN

{E) ELECTRICAL PANEL TO REMAT

KEW WATER CLOSET - MFII SPEC ANDIDR STYLE
PER OWHER. REFER T FLOOR PLAM NDTE #0 8]
FOR FLUSH FLOW RATE

LAVATOAY [SINK) - MFG SPEC ANDIOR STYLE PER
GWHER REFER T0 FLOOR PLAN NOTE #f (A) FOR
SINK FAUCET FLOW RATE

SHEET TE:

NEW PROPOSED
FLOOR PLAN
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P
FoGF ICH

107 0F FXISTIG

 JOF OF ERETIG

HOGE P 7

vy
e

NEW EXTERIOR ELEVATION (EAS

ELEVATION NOTES

DO NOT SEALE DRAWINGS
DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD JUOM)

2 CONTRAGTOR TO VEAIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS
PRIOA 10 CONSTRUCTION. ANY DEVIATIONS OR
DISGREPANEAES SHALL BE FORWARDED 10 THE
ARCHITECT

REFER T0 GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIGHAL REOTD
INFORMATION

REFER T0 OWHER SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL
APPLIANCES, PLUMBING FIXTURES, MELLWORK
CABINETS AND INTERIOR FINISHES. VERIFY.
DIMENSIOHS OF ALL APPLIANCES AND PLUMEING
FIXTURES WITH MFG SRECIFICATIONS AND
CODRDINATE VATH CABINET INGTALLER

REFER TO STAUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL
FOUNDATION AND FRAMING REQUIREMENTS ALONG.

WITH AXY GITY REGUIRED STRUCTURAL
ORSERVATIONS. SPECIAL INSPECTION
CERTIFIGATIONS ANDIOR TESTING FORMS

REFER T0 THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR
CEILING ARD SOFFIT HEIGHTS

B REFER 70 THE TITLE-24 ENERGY G

ENERGY COMPLIANGE

AL EXTERIOR DOOR LANDINGS/STOOPS PROVIDE A
M 36 1M DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AND AS WIDE AS
THE DDOR (PENING SLOPE AWAY 4 PER 12° FOR
DRAINAGE

REFER TOR THE DDOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR
AL DOOR AND WINDOW TYPES SIZES ANO
REQUIRED LOGATIGNS 0F GLAZING

ELEVATION
KEY NOTES

(5] sower

. EXISTING ROOF RIDGE TO REMAIN

EXISTING PLASTERISTUGED 10 BE PAINTED

EXISTING GARAGE DOOR 70 REMAIN

EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL TO REMAIN

NEW PLASTER/STUCEO TO WATES EXISTING
TEXTURE. NEW PLASTER'STUGCO T0 BE PAINTED

NEW DOQH - REFER 0 D0OR SCHEDIAE FOR ADDL
INFORMATION

NEW WINDOW. REFER T0 WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR
ADELINFORMATION, BEDRODM PEROCHY SILLS MUST
HOT BE HIGHER THAH 44.INCHES FROM THE FIISHED
FLOOA

0 EXISTING SHINGLE AOOF T0 REMAN

4 NEWROGF TO MATCH EXISTING

10 EXISTING GATE T0 REMAIN

T

EESTHGTOS

o

FNE

NEW EXTERIOR ELEVATION (NORTH),

@

[RTIG

O

" TO REMAIN. PATEH, CLEAN & REPAIR
A5 REQTD

12, EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAR. PATCH, CLEAN 8
HEPAIR AS REQD

—_—

PROJECT CONTACT
OWNER: HRIAN ANGUS

PHONE NUMBER: 408-421-5041
EMAIL: BANGUSOAH@GMAILCOM

l

649
ROSS ST
REMODEL

OWNER,/BUILDER

BRIAN ANGUS

649 ROSS ST

COSTA MESA, CA 92627
Telephone: 408-421-5041

PREPARED BY; Mamsan O'Cavace

13 EXISTING TAUKLESS WATER HEATER TO REMAIN

14 {N) B° EXTERIOR RATED PANEL SIDING. MG SPEC
ANDIOR STYLE PER OWNER

1D3.00




ELEVATION NOTES

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS
DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEH FROM FACE OF STUD (UOH)]

CONFRAGTOR T0 VERIFY AL EXISTING DIMENSIONS
PRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTION ANY DEVIATIONS GR

PROJECT CONTACT
OWNER: BRIAN ANGUS
PHONE NUMBER: 408-421-5041

DISERERANCIES SHALL BE FORWRADED TO THE
ARCHITECT

EMAIL: BANGUSOAH4SGUAIL COM

REFER TO GENERAL HOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQT
IHFORMATION

REFER TO OWNER SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL

COOADINATE WITH GABINET INSTALLER

REFER T0 STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL
FOUNDATION AND FRAMING REQUIREMENTS ALONG
WITH ANY CITY RECUTHED STRUCTURAL
DRSERVATIONS, SFECIAL INSPECTION

ATIONS ANDIGR TESTING FORMS

REFER TO THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR
CEILING AND EOFFIT HEIGHTS

REFER TO THE TITLE-24 ENERGY CALCULATION
FORMS AND MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR
EMERGY COMPLIANGE

ALL EXTERIOR DODR LANDINGS/STOCPS PROVIDE &
MIN 367 14 DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AND AS WIDE AS
THE DOGA OPENING SLOPE AWAY & PER 12° FOR
DRAINAGE

REFER TOF THE DOGA AND WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR
11001 AN WIKOOW TYPES, SIZES AND
REGURED LOGATIONS OF GLAZING m#m

ROSS ST
REMODEL

ELEVATION
KEY NOTES

[=] s

EXISTING AGOF RIDGE TO REMAM

100 ERSTHG

EXISTING FLASTERISTUEED T0 BE PAINTED

1 EXNISTING GARAGE DOOR O REWAI: OWNER /BUILDER
4 EXSTING ELEGTRICAL PANEL TO REMAN BRIAN ANGUS
_u 649 ROSS ST

17

5 NEW PLASTERUSTUCCO TO MATOH EXISTING
TEXTURE NEW PLASTER:STUCCO TO BE PAINTED

COSTA MESA, CA 92627
Telephone: 408-421-5041

NEW DOGH - REFEH TO DOGR SCHEDULE FOR ADDL
THECRMATION

NEW WIKDOW. REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR
AL IMFORMATION. DEDRCOM WINDOW
HOT 8 HIGHER THAN 44INCHES FROM THE
FLOOR,

B EXISTING SHINGLE ROGF TO REMAI
0 NEW RODF 7O MATCH EXISTING

10 EXISTING GATE T0 REMAIN

PREPARED BY: Maowon OrCauac

" TO REMAIN, PATCH. CLEAN & REPAIR
A5 REGD

Samaw s v

NEW EXTERIOR ELEVATION 2<mm.:®

12 EXISTING WINDOW T0 REMAIN PATCH, CLEAN &
REPAIR AS REQD.

001222 - PLAN OFIX SUEMITTAL

13 EXISTING TANKLESS WATER HEATER TO REMAIN

14 |H) B EXTERIOR RATED PANEL SIDING, MFG SPEC
ANDIOR STYLE FER OWNER
12873 DELTA 2 - MNOR MCD REVISON, OONT!

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

!
:
:
i
;

NEW EXTERIOR ELEVATION (SOUTH) ~

TR



NEW PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN

v, |

LANDSCAPE NOTES

ALL PLANTS ARE NUMBERED AND CORRESPOND ON

LANDSCAPE
KEY NOTES

O swnoc

VERY LOW.

MOSS ROSE PORTULACA”

2. GREVILLEACOASTAL GEM"

SESYRINCHILM HEMSWELL

ARGTOSTAPHYLOS "CARCIA RIVER"

CALYLOPHUS SERRULATUS
Low suRups

r—

7. ASSORTED SALUIA

& KANGARDD PR

MEDIUM SHRUAS

8 COUSINITT ACACIA

10 PETITE AUTTERFLIES SWEET PEA

12 LUPINUS GHAMISSOMIS
11 JUNCUS EFFUSUS "CARMAN'S JARANESE®
M. ASSCRTED SALVIA

15 LAVENDER

18 GARDENIA JASMINDIDES

1 SAUCER MAGNOLIN TREE

11 DESERT MUSEUM PALO VERGE TREE
0. VINE CREEFING FIG
21, VINE PASSIFORA VITIFOLIA "SCARLET FLAMES

22, (E) MATURE MAGNOLIA TREE

T i e i e e i ]
—_—

PROJECT CONTACT
OWNER: SRIAN ANGUS

PHONE NUMBER: 408-421-504
EMAL: BANGUSBA4OGUAILCOM

649
ROSS ST
REMODEL

OWNER /BUILDER

BRIAN ANGUS

649 ROSS ST

COSTA MESA, CA 92627
Telephone: 408-421-5041

PREPARED BY: Mapison O'Caue

081222 - PLAN CHEDX SUBMTTAL

DOLTAZY DELTA 2 - MNOR 0D REWSON
725,73 DELTA 2 - MNCR MID REVISC, EXOHT!

NEW PROPOSED
LANDSCAPE PLAN
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PROJECT CONTACT
OWNER: BRIAN ANGUS .
PHONE NUNBER: 40B-421-5041
EMAIL: BANGUSB44GGUAILCOM

649
NEW PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ELEVATION %gm_ma@ ROSS ST
REMODEL
i OWNER/BUILDER
BRIAN ANGUS
649 ROSS ST

COSTA MESA, CA 92627
Telephone: 408-421-5041

PREPARED BY: Mavion O'Cavag

R1222 - PLAN CHEDK SUBMITTAL

NEW PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ELEVATION Am_pm:.@ 1423 0T 7 - U w0 VSO

Sl I

i NEW PROPOSED
] : e | ANDSCAPE ELEVATIOM

NEW PROPOSED L ANDSCAPE ELEVATION (NORTH)

=TT




To whom It may concern:

|, @ property owner on Ross Street in Costa Mesa, am signing this letter of support regarding an issuance

of & Minor Mod permit for 4 feet of encroachment into the setback as typically required on our street for
the construction project at 649 Ross St., Costa Mesa, CA 92627,

This design fayout will not negatively affect the character of our nelghbarhood, and will not bother us as
neighbors. We support our neighbots at 649 Ross Street In trying to improve their property and
encroaching into the setback the maximum amount allowed by this permit, which | understand to be 4

feet, it will not be materially different or more noticeable than a structure built at the standard 20 foot
setback mark.

Sincerely,

/54"-«@2@ 0%4 Date: 0?/ 22, 2023

Property Qwner at éfé”g Ross Street, Costa Mesa, CA

Additional Comments:
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To whom it may concern:

I, a property owner on Ross Street In Costa Mesa, am signing this letter of support regarding an Issuance
of a Minor Mod permit for 4 feet of encroachment into the sethack as typically required on our street for
the construction project at 649 Ross St,, Costa Mesa, CA 92627,

This design layout will not negatively affect the character of our neighborhood, and will not bother us as
neighbors. We support our nelghbors at 649 Ross Street In trying to improve their property and
encroaching Into the setback the maximum amount allowed by this permit, which | understand to be 4
feet. It will not be materially different or more noticeable than a structure built at the standard 20 foot
sethack mark.

Sinceraly,

?@} L’-\‘ pN é{) PO&\’K&W&Z Date:___z_,/_g,i,/_g@ﬁg

Property Owner at 6 'I?l 8 Ross Street, Costa Mesa, CA

Additional Comments:




